## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp Trustree Company Limited, as Security Agent		I12/27/2010 I	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gambro Lundia AB
Street Address:	PO Box 10101
City:	Lund
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-22010
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	77075263	CATHCARRY		
Serial Number:	77075298	CATHCARRY		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:800-927-9801 x2348Email:jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 633091

## DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0572 65.00 7707526

CH \$6

Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson				
Signature:	/jep/				
Date:	01/07/2011				
Total Attachments: 8 source=1-4-11 Gambro Lundia AB-TM#pag	e2.tif e3.tif e4.tif e5.tif e6.tif e7.tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0573

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY				
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?   ✓ Yes  ✓ No			
Citicorp Trustee Company Limited, as Security Agent	Name: Gambro Lundia AB Internal			
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Address: PO Box 10101			
X Corporation- State:	Street Address: PO Box 10101 City: Lund			
OtherCitizenship (see guidelines)_United Kingdom	State:			
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No				
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship			
Execution Date(s) 12/27/2010  Assignment  Merger	X Corporation Citizenship Sweden			
Security Agreement Change of Name  Other Release of Security Interest	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)			
77/075263 and 1 other; See Schedule attached	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No			
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing     S. Name & address of party to whom correspondence	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed: Name:	registrations involved:			
Internal Address: c/o Clifford Chance US LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$			
Street Address: 31 West 52nd Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City: New York	8. Payment Information:			
State: NY Zip: 10019				
Phone Number: <u>212-878-8022</u>	Deposit Account Number			
Fax Number: _212-878-8375				
Email Address: jill.ruderfer@cliffordchance.com	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature: Signature	01/06/2011 Date			
Jill C. Ruderfer	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is dated as of 27 De comber, 2010 and is made by Citicorp Trustee Company Limited, as security agent (the "Security Agent"), as hereinafter described.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Security Agent, Gambro AB (publ), Gambro Lundia AB (the "Company"), Gambro Dialysatoren GmbH, Gambro Industries SAS, and Gambro Dasco S.p.A. are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 17, 2006 (as amended, modified, amended and restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Company has granted a security interest in, *inter alia*, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents") and the trademarks and trademark applications listed on Schedule B attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks" and together with the Patents, the "Released IP Collateral") in favor of the Security Agent. Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Security Agent release its security interest in the Released IP Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Security Agent hereby, on the instructions of the Senior Agent (as defined in the Security Agreement) in accordance with Clause 27.7 of the Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), reassigns and releases its security interest, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking whatsoever, and all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the Released IP Collateral and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claims for damages for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the foregoing in each case together with the right to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages.
- Except for the security interest being expressly released in Section 1 hereof, nothing contained in this Release shall be deemed to release, discharge or affect in any way the security interest of the Security Agent in the Intellectual Property Collateral or any rights and remedies of the Security Agent (whether in its capacity as trustee or otherwise) under the Security Agreement or any obligations of the Company thereunder, which remain in full force and effect and the Company hereby ratifies and confirms all of its obligations thereunder.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

AMR-282280-v3

70-40024061

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004448 FRAME: 0575

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

CITICORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED, as Security Agent

By:

Name: Peter Larsen Title: Delegater Signatury

Acknowledged and Agreed

GAMBRO LUNDIA AB

the at the Security Ages

By:

Name:

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Security Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

> CITICORP TRUSTEE COMPANY LIMITED, as Security Agent

By: Name: Title:

Acknowledged and Agreed

GAMBRO LUNDIA AB

By:

Name: Hiclas Srelading

Title: VOTax

Anoses BELIN

UP RISK MOINT RINSULTANZ

AMR-282280-v3

# **SCHEDULE** A

# **PATENTS**

Country	Patent Number/ Application Number	Owner	Status 223	Title
US	10/591232	Gambro Lundia AB	Inactive	A Medical Solution, A Method for Producing said Medical Solution and use thereof\n\n
US	10/746670	Gambro Lundia AB	Inactive	Method and cycler for peritoneal dialysis
US	5338293	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Double lumen tube for peritoneal dialysis
US	5334139	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Double lumen tube for peritoneal dialysis
US	5722947	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Apparatus for Carrying out Peritoneal Dialysis
US	6132405	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Catheter for Peritoneal Dialysis
US	6241943	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Use of a Solution Comprising Glucose for Peritoneal Dialysis having reduced Formation of age Products

AMR-282280-v3

75. 76. 1987 BT	the state of the s	Owner	2.4.7/E/E	
Country	Number/ Application Number	Particular description of the second of the	Status -	Title
US	6327895	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Method and Arrangement for Integrity-Testing of a Tube-Set For Use in a Cycler for Peritoneal Dialysis
US	7559913	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Method and Device for PD Cyclers
US	10/575461	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	A device for carrying out a peritoneal dialysis treatment
US	7452346	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Coupling Device and Medical Line Set including same
US	12/176709	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	Coupling Device and Medical Line Set including same
US	7469716	Gambro Lundia AB	Granted	Multiway Valve
US	10/538777	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	A Method for Preparing a Medical Solution for the Manufacture of a Medicament for Peritoneal Dialysis\n
US	10/568219	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	A Connecting Device, a Medical System, and a Method of Connecting Medical Subsystems\n
US	10/582945	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	A package for use in peritoneal dialysis treatment and a method for

	Patent Number/ Application Number	e se con	Status	Title
				manufacturing of such package\nLine- and Bag Organizer\n
US	11/921224	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	Peritoneal Dialysis Fluid
US	12/300410	Gambro Lundia AB	Filed	Medical-Use Bandage

AMR-282280-v3

# SCHEDULE B

# TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark Name	Class	Status	Number/	Trademark	Owner -
US	CATHCARRY - Word	5	Filed	77/075263	03-Jan -2007	Gambro Lundia AB
US	CATHCARRY - Word	10	Filed	77/075298	03-Jan -2007	Gambro Lundia AB

AMR-282280-v3

RECORDED: 01/07/2011